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SUPREME COURT 
STATE OF NEW YORK     COUNTY OF SARATOGA 

 

 
In the matter of 
RICH AMEDURE, GARTH SNIDE, ROBERT SMULLEN, 
EDWARD COX, THE NEW YORK STATE REPUBLICAN 
PARTY, GERARD KASSAR, THE NEW YORK STATE 
CONSERVATIVE PARTY, JOSEPH WHALEN, THE 
SARATOGA COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY, RALPH 
M. MOHR, ERIK HAIGHT, and JOHN QUIGLEY, 
 
   Petitioners/Plaintiffs, 
 -against- 
 
STATE OF NEW YORK, BOARD OF ELECTIONS OF THE 
STATE OF NEW YORK, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF 
NEW YORK, SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, 
MAJORITY LEADER AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE 
OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, 
MINORITY LEADER OF THE SENATE OF THE STATE 
OF NEW YORK, ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW 
YORK, MAJORITY LEADER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF 
THE STATE OF NEW YORK, MINORITY LEADER OF 
THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, 
SPEAKER OF THE ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF NEW 
YORK, 
 
   Respondents/Defendants, 
 
 -and- 
 
DCCC, SENATOR KIRSTEN GILLIBRAND, 
REPRESENTTIVE PAUL TONKO, and DECLANT 
TAINTOR, 
 
  Intervenor-Respondents/Defendants. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

AFFIRMATION OF SERVICE 
 
 

Index No.: 20232399 
 

 
I, BENJAMIN F. NEIDL, hereby affirm under penalty of perjury that on June 4, 2024, I 

served the NOTICE OF APPEAL dated June 4, 2024 (NYSCEF Dkt. #148) and 

INFORMATIONAL STATEMENT dated June 4, 2024 (NYSCEF Dkt. #149) of Respondents-

Defendants Senate of the State of New York and Majority Leader and President Pro Tempore of 
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the Senate of the State of New York upon the following NYSCEF participants by electronically 

filing said document(s) on the NYSCEF system for the above-referenced case: 

Perillo & Hill, LLP 
Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs 
John Ciampoli, Esq. 
285 W. Main Street, Suite 203 
Sayville, New York 11782 
ciampolilaw@yahoo.com 
 

Fusco Law Office 
Attorneys for Petitioners/Plaintiffs 
Adam Fusco, Esq. 
PO Box 7114 
Albany, New York 12224 
afusco@fuscolaw.net  

Office of the Attorney General of the State 
of New York 
Attorneys for Respondents State of New 
York & Governor Kathy C. Hochul 
Jennifer J. Corcoran, Esq., AAG 
The Capitol 
Albany, New York 12224 
Jennifer.Corcoran@ag.ny.gov  
 

Brian L. Quail, Esq. 
Attorney for Respondent NYS Board of 
Elections, 
Democratic Commission 
40 Pearl Street, Suite 5 
Albany, New York 12207 
Brian.quail@elections.ny.gov  

Kevin G. Murphy, Esq. 
Attorney for Respondent NYS Board  
of Elections, 
Republican Commission 
40 Pearl Street, Suite 5 
Albany, New York 12207 
Kevin.murphy@elections.ny.gov  
 

Hodgson Russ, LLP 
Attorneys for Respondents-Defendants NYS 
Assembly, Majority Leader of the NYS 
Assembly, and Speaker of the NYS Assembly 
Christopher Massaroni, Esq. 
Henry A. Zomerfeld, Esq. 
677 Broadway 
Albany, N.Y. 12207 
Cmassaroni@hodgsonruss.com  
Hzomerfeld@hodgsonruss.com  
 

DerOhannesian & DerOhannesian 
Attorneys for Respondents 
Minority Leader of the Senate & 
Minority Leader of the Assembly 
Paul DerOhannesian, II, Esq. 
159 Wolf Road, Suite 305 
Albany, New York 12205 
paul@derolaw.com  

Dreyer Boyajian LLP 
Attorneys for Intervenors 
DCCC, 
Senator Kirsten Gillibrand, 
Representative Paul Tonko, and 
Declan Taintor 
James R. Peluso, Esq 
75 Columbia Street 
Albany, New York 12210 
 
jpeluso@dblawny.com  
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The Elias Law Group 
Attorneys for Intervenors 
DCCC, 
Senator Kirsten Gillibrand, 
Representative Paul Tonko, and 
Declan Taintor 
Aria C. Branch, Esq.* 
Justin Baxenberg, Esq.* 
Richard Alexander Medina, Esq. 
Marilyn Gabriela Robb, Esq. 
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400 
Washington, DC 20001 
Tel.: (202) 968-4490 
abranch@elias.law  
jbaxenberg@elias.law  
rmedina@elias.law  
mrobb@elias.law  
 

Santiago Burger LLP 
Attorneys for Amici Curiae NRCC and 
The Republican National Committee 
Michael A. Burger, Esq. 
2280 East Avenue 
Rochester, NY 14610 
Tel.: (585) 563-2400 
mike@litgrp.com  
 
Joseph T. Burns, Esq. 
Attorney for the Amicus Curiae Republican 
Lawyers Club 
1811 Northwood Drive 
Williamsville, NY 14221 
Tel.: (315) 727-7636 
Burns217@verizon.net  

 
I further affirm that I caused the following non-NYSCEF participants to be served with 

papers on the same date, by first class mail: NONE. 

I affirm this 4th day of June, 2024, under the penalties of perjury under the laws of New 

York, which may include a fine or imprisonment, that the foregoing is true, and I understand that 

this document will be filed in an action or proceeding in a court of law. 

Dated: Schenectady, New York  Respectfully submitted, 
 June 4, 2024 
      E. STEWART JONES HACKER MURPHY, LLP 
 

     By:  
      Benjamin F. Neidl 
      Attorneys for the Respondents-Defendants 
         Senate of the State of New York and President 
         Pro Tempore of the Senate of the State of New York 
      200 Harborside Drive 
      Schenectady, N.Y.  12305 
      (518) 274-5820 
      Email: Bneidl@hackermurphy.com  
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